
Supplemental Budget Request .t/,r/lr. Pend ng

Sheriff Operations

Supp'l tDi 3012 Fund 1 Cost Center 1003519003 Originator: Dawn Pierce

Expenditure Type: One-Time Yeat 2 2020 Add'l FTE - Add'l Space - Priority 1

Name of Request: 2020 - OpeFation Stonegarden '/,'
,

x IG 'l.o

Department Head Signa ture (Required on Hard Copy Submission) Date

Costsi ob!:91

4333.8705

ot+o

ozr o

oioo

ozss

ozos

oaio

ozgo

OWct Description

St Homeland Sec Grt Prg

Overtimi

Retirement

Socialsecurity

Worker's Comp-lnterfund

Unemployment-iGrfund

Fuel

travet-Ottrer

Amount Requested

($91,962)

$70,083 -

$3,735

li,sor
$1,797

ssz I

sr,ooo 
'

$9,894

Request Total $0

1a. Description of request:

Supplemental Budgel#2727 was approved in 2019 for the U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS)
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) FY18 Operation Stonegarden (OPSG) Grant Program
award (W.C. Contract# 201904015). The total award was $410,000 with 150,094 allocated to the Sheriffs
Office and $259,906 allocated for other law enforcement agencies (sub-recipients).

The Sheriffs Offlce used $69,787.95 of this grant in 2019. Funds remaining total $340,212.05 with
$9'1,961.79 for the Sheriffs Office and $248,250.26 for sub-recipients. This supplemental budget is for the
Sheriffs Office remaining allocation. The remaining allocation for sub-recipients has been included in the
2020 budget through approved continuing appropriations.

State and Local law enforcement agencies are not empowered to enforce immigration laws under the
OPSG program.

1b. Primary customers:
Area law enforcement agencies and citizens of Whatcom County through increased capability of law
enforcement to secure the international border.

2. Problem to be solved:
Budget authority is needed to use OPSG FYl8 funds in 2020.

3a. Options / Advantages:
These funds were allocated specifically for Operation Stonegarden patrols; they may not be used for any
other purpose.

3b. Cost savings:

4a. Outcomes:
Enhanced patrols will be conducted per contract specifications and timelines, and Daily Activity Reports
will be submitted.

Monday, luly l)6,2020

ti

Rpt: Rpt Suppl Replar



Supplemental Budget Request 51s12.j.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

Supp'l lD # 3042 Fund 1 Cost Center 1003519003 Originator: Dawn Pierce

4b. Measures:
The Whatcom County Sheriffs Office and U.S. Border Patrol Blaine Sector will monitor projects and
expenditures against contract deliverables.

5a. Other Departm ents/Agencies :

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
lndirect federal grant from Washington State t\ililitary Department. Funds originate from U.S. Department
of Homeland Security (DHS) Homeland Security crant Program (HSGP) FY2018 OPSG Grant Program,
CFDA No. 97.067.

Monday, July 06,2020 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



.ft2y25.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

SuppttD # 3075 Fund 1 Cost Center 1003519005 Originator: Dawn Pierce

Yeat 2 2020 Add'l FTE -

Costs obiyt _
4333.8705

6110

6140

6210

ozso

ozsi
6269

64't O

6790

7220

Object Description

St Homeland Sec Grt Prg

Regular Salaries & Wages

Overtime

Retirement

Social Security

WorXef s Cornp-tnterfuna

Unemptoyment-lnterf und

Fuel

traveloirrei
lntergov Subsidies

Priority 1

($400,725)

$11,663

$111,240

$6,939

$9,402

$3,093

$159

$10,800

$10,481

$236,948

Name of Request: 2020 - Operation Stonegarden FY19

x Fq ,:tp"$o
DateDepartment Head Sig ature (Requrred on Hard Copy Submission)

1a. Description of request:
The U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
awarded $400,725 to Whatcom County for FY19 Operation Stonegarden (OPSG) Grant Program to
enhance cooperation and coordination among local, tribal, state, and federal law enforcement agencies in
a.ioint mission to secure the borders of the United States. The Sheriffs Office and other law enforcement
agencies in the area will use OPSG funding to provide enhanced patrols to increase law enforcement
presence in maritime and land border areas of Whatcom County targeting illicit activity, specifically cross-
border human trafficking, smuggling, weapons, currency, and narcotics.

The total grant award is $400,725 with $163,777 attocated to Whatcom County Sheriffs Office and
$236,948 to sub+ecipients. The Sherifl's Office will use its allocation for grant administration, operational
overtime, fuel, and mileage costs.

State and local law enforcement agencies are not empowered to enhance immigration laws under the
OPSG program.

1b. Primary customers:
Area law enforcement agencies and citizens of Whatcom County through increased capability of law
enforcement to secure the international border.

2. Problem to be solved:
Budget authority is needed to use OPSG FYlg funds in 2020.

3a. Options / Advantages:
OPSG funds are awarded specifically for projects that improve border security. They cannot be used for
any other purpose.

$0

Frida!, June 26,2020 Rpt: Rpt S ppl Regular

Supplemental Budget Request

__ Amount Requested

Request Total



Supplemental Budget Request .S/alas.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

supp'lt?# 3075 ) Fund 1 Cost Center 1003519005 Originator: Dawn Pierce

3b. Cost sayrngs.'

Cost savings of $163,777 for Whatcom County sheriffls Office and $236,948 to other law enforcement
agencies (sub-recipients).

4a. Outcomes:
Enhanced patrols will be conducted per contract specifications and timelines. Daily Activity Reports will be
completed and sent to the Homeland Security.

4b. Measures:
The Whatcom County Sheriffs Office and U.S. Border Patrol Blaine Sectorwill monitor projects and
expenditures against contract deliverables.

5a. Other Depa rtments/Agencies :
Whatcom County agencies participating in FY19 OPSG are: U.S. Border Patrol Blaine Sector, Whatcom
County Sheriffs Office, Washington Department of Fish & Wildlife, and the Blaine, Everson, Ferndale,
Lynden, and Sumas Police Departments.

F dat June 26,2020 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

Although receiving no OPSG funding, U.S. Border Patrol will provide coordination among participating
agencies. Participating agencies receiving OPSG funding will provide enhanced law enforcement
presence to reduce criminal activity in border areas.

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:
Each participating agency will assign an individual to coordinate the project within their jurisdiction.

6. Funding Source:
lndirect federal grant from Washington State Military Department. Funds originate from U.S. Department
of Homeland Security (DHS) Homeland Security Grant Program (HSGP) FY2019 OPSG Grant Program,
CFDA No. 97.067.



Supplemental Budget Request Slalzs.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

I, Supp'l lD #_3076 Fund 1

Costs; Objec,

4342.1013

6140

cost center 1003520004 originator: Donna Duling

Yeat 2 2020 Add'l FTE _ Priority 1

Objecl Desciption

Reimb Drug Enforcement

Overt me

Amount Requesled

($2,500)

$2,500

Name of Request: OCDETF DEA
rL-1e-0005 /1

x {l("uPa
DdteDepartment Head Sig ure (Required on Hard Copy Submission)

Request Total $0

5a. Other Depaftments/Agencies:

6. Funding Source:
The U.S. Department of Justice Drug Enforcement Administration will provide $2,500 from State and
Local Overtime (SLOT) Funds.

Tuesday, June 30, 2020 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Reglar

1a. Description of request:
The U.S. Department of Justice Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) authorized funding for the
Whatcom County Sheriffs Office to participate in the Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces
(OCDETF) and assist with the investigation and prosecution of major drug trafficking organizations. DEA
will reimburse the Sheriffs Office for overtime of deputies engaged in these investigations.

1b. Primary customers:
Citizens of Whatcom County

2. Problem to be solved:
Budget authority is needed to use these funds for overtime of deputies to participate in the investigations.

3a. Options / Advantages:
Funds were authorized specifically for overtime on OCDETF investigations; they may not be used for any
other purpose.

3b. Cost savirgs.'
Cost savings of $2,500.

4a. Outcomes:
Deputies assigned to assist in OCDETF investigations may perform a variety of duties: interviewing
witnesses, conducting surveillance, performing undercover assignments, handling informant
transportation and/or prisoner transportation, preparing and executing search and arrest warrants, servang
subpoenas, assisting with trial preparation, and testifying at trials.

4b. Measures:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:



Supplemental Budget Request ,S/r/r/s.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

SuppttD # 3078 Fund 1 Cost Center 1003520005 Originator: Donna Duling

Expenditure Type: One-Time Yeat 2 2020 Add'l FTE f Add'l Space [! Priority 1

Costsi Object Object Description Amount Requested

4342.1013

6140

Reimb Drug Enforcement

Overtime

($10,000)

$10,000

Name of Request: OCDETI245C-SE-3217sl7

x ,7'ul a,n

Oepartment Head gnature (Required on Hard Copy Submission) Date

Request Total $0

1a. Description of request:

The U.S. Department of Justice (USDOJ) authorized funding for the Whatcom County Sheriffs Offlce to
participate in the Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces (OCDETF) and assist with the
investigation and prosecution of major drug trafficking organizations. The USDOJ will reimburse the
Sheriffs Office for overtime of deputies engaged in these investigations.

1b. Primary customers:
Citizens of Whatcom County

2. Problem to be solved:
Budget authority is needed to use these funds for overtime of deputies to participate in the investigations.

3a. Options / Advantages:
Funds were authorized speciflcally for overtime on OCDETF investigations; they may not be used for any
other purpose.

3b. Cost savings.'

Cost savings of $10,000
4a. Outcomes:

Deputies assigned to assist in OCDETF investigations may perform a variety of duties: interviewing
witnesses, conducting surveillance, performing undercover assignments, handling informant
transportation and/or prisoner transportation, preparing and executing search and arrest warrants, serving
subpoenas, assisting with trial preparation, and testifying at trials.

4b. Measures:

6. Funding Source:
The u.s. Department of Justice will provide $10,000 from state and Local overtime (sLor) Funds

Wednes.lqy, luly 01, 2020 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

5a. Other Depa rtm e nts/Age nc ies :

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:



Supplemental Budget Request Slalas: Pending

Operations

Expenditure Type: One-Time Year 2 2O2o Add'l FTE n Add'l Space E Priority 1

Name of Request: 2020 AIS Boat yspection ProO.ran ,/

x ,7 cb
(:

Department Head Sign re equired on Hard Copy Submission) Da

Supp':tD # 308a Fund 1

Cosls

Cost Center 2960

Object Oescription

Miscellaneous-Sheriff

Overtime

Retirement

soclat siiuritv

worters Comj-tntertuno

UnemptoymenttnterfunO

Fuel

Originator: DawnPierce

Object

a:az.tooo

6140

6210

6230

6259

6269

6410

($28,800)

$21,600

$1 ,1 51

$1,652

$530

$27

$3,840

Request Total - 
$o-_

1a. Description of request:

The Sheriff s Office will provide marine patrols in support of the Aquatic lnvasive Species (AlS) Boat
lnspection Program in 2020 with funds provided by the City of Bellingham.

1b, Primary customers:
Whatcom County citizens

2, Problem to be solved:
Aquatic lnvasive Species (AlS) are capable of impacting water quality, recreational use, public and private

water supply systems, and the aquatic ecology of Lake Whatcom and Lake Samish.

The City of Bellingham (City) and Whatcom County (County) through regulatory action have established in
respective codes (Bellingham Municipal Code 12.12.280 and Whatcom County Code Chapter 2.27A) the
joint AIS Boat lnspection Program for the purpose of protecting Lake Whatcom and Lake Samish from
invasive species impacts.

The City and County agree that the AIS program will benefit from additional education and enforcement of
regulatory requirements and an lnterlocal Agreement between Whatcom County and the City of
Bellingham for Actions to Support the Aquatic lnvasive Species Program has been prepared.

3a. Options / Advantages:
The Whatcom County Sheriffs Office is currently the only local law enforcement agency in Whatcom
County that operates a state approved boating safety program under WAC 352-65. The Sheriffs Office
has the jurisdictional authority and capability of conducting on{he-water patrols and providing education
and enforcement of city and county codes.

3b. Cost savings-'

Cost savings of $28,800 for Sheriffs Office to conduct marine patrols.

4a. Outcomes:
The Sheriffs Office will conduct marine patrols during the recreational boating season and will encourage
greater compliance with the AIS program through education and enforcement of regulatory requirements.

Monday, Jul)) 06, 2020 Rpt RptSuppl Regular

Sheriff

Amount Requested

1



Supplemental Budget Request .SrdruJ.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

4b. Measures:
Marine deputies will maintain a Boater Contact Log and will log all contacts initiated for the purpose of AIS
compliance. The Boater Contact Log will be submitted weekly to the City Project Manager or designated
staff.

At the end of the season, a debriefing session will be conducted by individuals from the City and County to
discuss the effectiveness of the program.

5a. Other Depa ftments/Agenc ies :

Suppl lD # 3080 Fund 1 Cost Center 2960 Originator: DawnPierce

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:
Scott Huso, Lieutenant, Whatcom County Sheriffs Office, is responsible for administration of this project
for Whatcom County and manages the Sheriffs Office Marine Program.

Clare Fogelsong, Natural Resources Policy Manager, Public Works Department, is responsible for
administration of this project for the City of Bellingham.

6. Funding Source:
The City of Bellingham will provide $28,800.

Mondaf, luly 06,2020 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Reglar



Supplemental Budget Request 9141s5.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

0teJI
Department Head S

x 74
nature (Required on Hard Copy Submission) Date

Suppl :D# 3081 Fund 1 Cost Center 2960

Cosfsl 99iect DescrEPlt
Donations

Overtime

Retarement

Social Security

worferl Comp-tnterluno

Unemptoynrent-tnGrfuna

Fuel

lools & Equrp

Amount RequesledObject

4367 l oOO

llqo
6210

liso
lzsg

ozog

oqio

6510

($9,000)

$4,014

$214

$307

$500

Request Total $0

1a. Description of request:

The Sheriffs Office will conduct recreational boating safety patrols and purchase mobile radio with funds
donated from Phillips 66.

1b. Primary customers:
Whatcom County citizens

2. Problem to be solved:
The Sheriffs Office is currently the only local law enforcement agency in Whatcom County that operates a
state approved boating safety program under WAC 352-65. The state approved boating safety program
requires that certified officers patrol the waterways during peak recreational boating periods. The Sheriffls
Office schedules water patrols during the recreational boating season on overtime so as not to adversely
impact the regular patrol schedule.

3a. Options / Advantages:

3b. Cost savrngs:
Cost savings of $9,000.

4a. Outcomes:
Marine patrols will be conducted per state approved Boating Safety Program requirements.

4b. Measures:
The Sheriffs Office will provide on the water patrols and enforcement of boating laws and regulations

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

Monday, luly 06,2020 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

Originator: DawnPierce

Expenditure Type: One-Time Year 2 2020 Add'l FTE - Add'l Space . , Priority 'l

I

$3 861

Name of Request: 2020 Boatitg Safety ProgranlPT Patrols and Radio

6. Funding Source:



Supplemental Budget Request Sralas.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

Supp'l lD # 3081 Fund 1 Cost Center 2960 Originator: Dawn Pierce

Donation of $9,000 from Phillips 66 to Whatcom County Sheriffs Offlce (through the Whatcom County
Sheriff s Office Support Foundation).

Monday, July 06, 2020 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular








	3042
	3075
	3076
	3078
	3080
	3081
	3082
	3083

